Administrative Region, should no longer be classified as operating leases. Instead, such interests of leasehold

land should be reclassified as finance leases. As a result, split of the land and buildings elements is no longer

necessary as both of them are under finance lease. Operating land lease prepayment of the Group and the Fund

has been reclassified to property, plant and equipment (note 17) and amortisation of the land element has been

reclassified to depreciation retrospectively.

The adjustments that have been made in accordance with the amendment to each of the line items in the

balance sheet as previously reported as at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 are set out below. Such

reclassification had no impact on the income and expenditure account.

The presentation of “Property, plant and equipment” (note 17(a)) has been changed to include computer software

licences and system development costs which were shown as “Intangible assets” in the 2009 balance sheet.

3.3.1 Effect on the balance sheet as at 1 January 2009

Group Fund

2009

(as previously

reported)

Effect on

adoption of

HKAS 17

2009

(restated)

2009

(as previously

reported)

Effect on

adoption of

HKAS 17

2009

(restated)

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 786 2,849 3,635 584 2,849 3,433

Operating land lease prepayment 2,849 (2,849) - 2,849 (2,849) -

3,635 – 3,635 3,433 – 3,433

Intangible assets  15 –  15  15 –  15

3,650 – 3,650 3,448 – 3,448

142

Exchange Fund – Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars, unless otherwise stated.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2010 • HONG KONG MONETARY AUTHORITY

3.3.2 Effect on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2010

Group Fund

2009

(as previously

reported)

Effect on

adoption of

HKAS 17

2009

(restated)

2009

(as previously

reported)

Effect on

adoption of

HKAS 17

2009

(restated)

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 812 2,775 3,587 583 2,775 3,358

Operating land lease prepayment 2,775 (2,775) - 2,775 (2,775) -

3,587 – 3,587 3,358 – 3,358

Intangible assets  16 –  16  16 –  16

3,603 – 3,603 3,374 – 3,374

4 INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

(a) Investment income

Group Fund

2010 2009 2010 2009

Interest income:

 – from derivative financial instruments 395 293 395 293

 – from financial assets designated at fair value 18,581 20,637 18,454 20,637

 – from other financial assets 1,548  1,698  382  373

 20,524  22,628  19,231  21,303

Dividend income:

 – from financial assets designated at fair value 8,067 7,102 8,067 7,102

 – from other financial assets 366 79 35 14

 – from subsidiaries – –  512  263

8,433  7,181  8,614  7,379

Net realised and revaluation gains:

 – on derivative financial instruments 777 5,390 578 6,204

 – on financial assets and financial liabilities

   designated at fair value 54,927 67,400 54,969 66,573

 – on disposal of available-for-sale securities 167 20 – –

55,871  72,810  55,547  72,777

Net exchange gains/(losses) (3,026) 9,762 (3,074) 9,772

TOTAL 81,802 112,381 80,318 111,231

143

Exchange Fund – Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars, unless otherwise stated.)

HONG KONG MONETARY AUTHORITY • ANNUAL REPORT 2010

(b) Interest expense

Group Fund

2010 2009 2010 2009

Interest expense on derivative financial instruments 194 94 194 94

Interest expense on Exchange Fund Bills and Notes and

 other debt securities issued designated at fair value and

 trading liabilities 1,984 1,166 1,817 940

Interest expense on other financial liabilities 37,655 34,803 37,652 34,750

TOTAL 39,833 36,063 39,663 35,784

Comprises:

 Interest on placements by Fiscal Reserves:

  – at a fixed rate determined annually 33,765 33,486 33,765 33,486

  – at market-based rates 1 1 1 1

 Interest on placements by HKSAR government funds and

   statutory bodies:

  – at a fixed rate determined annually 3,863 1,245 3,863 1,245

 Interest on Exchange Fund Bills and Notes issued 1,814 940 1,815 940

 Other interest expense 390  391  219  112

39,833 36,063 39,663 35,784

144

Exchange Fund – Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

(Amounts expressed in millions of Hong Kong dollars, unless otherwise stated.)

ANNUAL REPORT 2010 • HONG KONG MONETARY AUTHORITY

(c) Operating expenses

Group Fund

2010 2009 2010 2009

Staff costs

 Salaries and other staff costs 843 785 697 645

 Retirement benefit costs 61 57 53 50

Premises and equipment expenses

 Depreciation 148 140 110 106

 Rental expenses under operating leases 44 37 42 36

 Other premises expenses 53 51 44 42

General operating costs